Plaintiff’s complaint included a copy of the chief’s 

order issued by the Division of Oil and Gas Resources Management.  That order states that the 

well owner must “immediately suspend” all oil and gas operations.  It also requires the owner 

to post a Fifteen Thousand Dollar ($15,000) surety bond or cash prior to resuming operations.  

In the alternative, the order requires the well owner to convey their wells to another owner or 

to plug and abandon all of their wells. 

  Compensatory damages are by definition an amount of money awarded to a person for

[...]

Memorandum, the Plaintiff(s) provides specific facts as to the cost to comply with the orders 

issued to members of the proposed class.  Specifically, Plaintiff(s) stated that a surety bond 

costs the owner $750.00 per year or requires the owner to deposit Fifteen Thousand Dollars 

($15,000) with the Defendant.  The facts contained in the Plaintiff’s Memorandum provide the 

court with additional and sufficient facts as to the monetary costs of complying with the chief’s 

order(s).  This combined with the fact that Plaintiff(s) are seeking to certify a class action against